

No. 12-414

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY L. BURT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VONLEE TITLOW,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID M. PORTER

*Co-Chair,*

*Amicus Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS

801 I Street, 3rd Fl.

Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 498-5700

DAVID DEBOLD

*Counsel of Record*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

ddebald@gibsondunn.com

AKIVA SHAPIRO

SETH ROKOSKY

SARAH KUSHNER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166

(212) 351-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE PROPOSED “STATED-BELIEF-IN- INNOCENCE” EXCEPTION ON WHICH THE STATE’S ARGUMENT RESTS WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE ROLE OF COUNSEL IN OUR LEGAL SYSTEM, AND WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS CLEARLY ESTABLISHING AN ATTORNEY’S SIXTH AMENDMENT DUTY TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PLEA STAGE. ....	6
A.  Criminal Defense Attorneys Have a Duty to Conduct a Thorough, Independent Factual Investigation, in Order to Properly Evaluate the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Case.....	7
B.  Criminal Defense Attorneys Have a Duty to Provide Objective, Informed Advice on the Law, the Facts, and the Realistic Risks of Going to Trial, So That the Client Can Understand the Charges and the Evidence and Intelligently Evaluate Her Plea Options.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Authorities of Numerous Stripes— Including Leading Scholars and Practitioners, National Criminal Defense Organizations, Authoritative Treatises, the ABA, and State and Local Public Defender Offices—Universally Require Counsel to Fulfill the Duties of Investigation and Advice Regardless of Whether the Client has Expressed Her Belief that She Is Either Innocent or Guilty. ....	16
II. <i>STRICKLAND</i> ALLOWS COURTS TO FIND A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT A DEFENDANT WOULD HAVE PLEADED GUILTY BUT FOR DEFICIENT COUNSEL WHEN EITHER: (A) HER TESTIMONY TO THAT EFFECT IS BOLSTERED BY OBJECTIVE CORROBORATING EVIDENCE; OR (B) HER TESTIMONY IS INHERENTLY CREDIBLE. ....	23
A. There Is No Dispute that a Defendant May Demonstrate Prejudice by Identifying “Objective” Evidence that Corroborates Her Testimony, as Respondent Did in this Case. ....	24
B. This Court Need Not Foreclose the Possibility of the Rare Case In Which a “Reasonable Probability” of Prejudice Is Satisfied by a Defendant’s Credible Testimony. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	33
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	21
<i>Boria v. Keane</i> , 99 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	7, 12, 21
<i>Colson v. Smith</i> , 438 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Dedvukovic v. Martin</i> , 36 F. App'x 795 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	27, 29
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25, 29
<i>Engelen v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 238 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 29, 31
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	8
<i>Gallarelli v. United States</i> , 441 F.2d 1402 (3d Cir. 1971).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	29, 32
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	12
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	4, 21
<i>Herring v. Estelle</i> , 491 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	12
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	10
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Duckworth</i> , 793 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	25, 31
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 376 Fed. App'x 563 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Lewandowski v. Makel</i> , 949 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	26, 29, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	11, 14
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	5, 23, 30
<i>Magana v. Hofbauer</i> , 263 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	12
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	2
<i>Merzbacher v. Shearin</i> , 706 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. filed, __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. Apr. 25, 2013) (No. 12-9952) .....	5, 23, 25
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	8
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 262 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Moses v. United States</i> , No. 97-3938, 1999 WL 195675 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paters v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Townes</i> , 218 N.W.2d 136 (Mich. 1974) .....	20
<i>People v. Wilder</i> , 308 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1981), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>People v. Ream</i> , 981 Mich. 223 (Mich. 2008) .....	20
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	4, 6, 19
<i>Raysor v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	3
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	8, 9, 19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F. 3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13, 19, 25, 29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Titlow v. Burt</i> , 680 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 27
<i>Turner v. Tennessee</i> , 858 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 492 U.S. 902 (1989), <i>reinstated</i> , 726 F. Supp. 1113 (M.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	25, 29
<i>United States ex rel Healey v. Cannon</i> , 553 F.2d 1052 (7th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 514 F.2d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	25, 32
<i>United States v. Gaskins</i> , 485 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	25, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 106 F. App'x 656 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 470 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>United States v. Nigro</i> , 419 F. App'x 244 (3d Cir. 2011).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	21
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945).....	6, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	33
La. Admin. Code tit. 22, § 717(A) (2013) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Trial Manual 5 for the Defense of Criminal Cases</i> (5th ed. 1988).....	18
2 Z. Swift, <i>A System of Laws of the State of Connecticut</i> (1796) .....	8
5 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (West 2012) .....	14, 18
ABA Code of Prof'l Responsibility (1992) .....	14
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty (3d ed. 1999)	
Standard 14-3.2 .....	8
Standard 14-3.2 cmt. ....	12, 14
Standard 14-3.2(b).....	13
Standard 14-3.2(b) cmt.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice:            Prosecution and Defense Function            (3d ed. 1993)</p>	
Standard 4-1.2(b) .....	6
Standard 4-3.2 cmt. ....	7
Standard 4-3.2(a) .....	9
Standard 4-4.1 cmt. ....	8
Standard 4-4.1(a) .....	7, 9, 18
Standard 4-5.1 cmt. ....	13
ADKT No. 411, Ex. A (Nev. Jan. 4, 2008) .....	18
<p>Alschuler, Albert W.,  <i>The Defense Attorney’s Role in Plea            Bargaining</i>,            84 Yale L.J. 1179 (1975) .....</p>	
	17
<p>Ariz. Pub. Defender Ass’n Performance            Standards for Indigent Def. Counsel            V.A (June 2006) .....</p>	
	18
<p>Benner, Laurence A.,  <i>Expanding the Right to Effective            Counsel at Plea Bargaining: Opening            Pandora’s Box?</i>,            27 Crim. Just. 4 (2012) .....</p>	
	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bibas, Stephanos, <i>Harmonizing Substantive Criminal            Law Values &amp; Criminal Procedure: The            Case of Alford &amp; Nolo Contendere Pleas,</i> 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1361 (2003).....	16, 21
Bibas, Stephanos, <i>Comment, Incompetent Plea Bargaining            &amp; Extrajudicial Reforms,</i> 126 Harv. L. Rev. 150 (2011).....	31
Bibas, Stephanos, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of            Trial,</i> 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....	22
Cassell, Paul G., <i>Some Skeptical Observations On the            Proposed New “Innocence” Procedures,</i> 56 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 1063 (2011) .....	22
Commonwealth of Va., Standards of Practice for Indigent Counsel 4.1 (Mar. 15, 2012).....	18
Easterbrook, Frank H., <i>Plea Bargaining as Compromise,</i> 101 Yale L.J. 1969 (1992).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued****Page(s)**

Gooch, Anne D., <i>Admitting Guilt by Professing Innocence: When Sentence Enhancements Based on Alford Pleas Are Unconstitutional,</i> 63 Vand. L. Rev. 1755 (2010) .....	21
Gwinnett Judicial Circuit, State of Ga., Indigent Def. Program 4.1 (Jan. 2011) .....	18
McCoy, Thomas R., & Michael J. Mirra, <i>Plea Bargaining as Due Process in Determining Guilt,</i> 32 Stan. L. Rev. 887 (1980) .....	28
Mosteller, Robert P., <i>Why Defense Attorneys Cannot, But Do, Care About Innocence,</i> 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	17
N.D. Comm'n on Legal Counsel for Indigents, Performance Standards, Criminal Matters 7.1 (undated) .....	18
Office of the State Pub. Defender, Standards for Counsel Representing Individuals Pursuant to the Mont. Pub. Defender Act VI.6.A (Dec. 2012) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (Nat’l Legal Aid & Defender Ass’n 1995)	
Guideline 4.1(a) .....	7, 17
Guideline 4.1(b) .....	9
Guideline 4.1(b)(2) .....	9
Guideline 4.1(b)(3) .....	10
<i>Representation Regarding Guilty Plea</i> , 9 Fed. Proc. L. Ed. (2013) .....	13
Rogosheske, Hon. Walter F., Minnesota Supreme Court, Proceedings at the National Judicial Conference on Standards for the Administration of Criminal Justice, <i>in</i> 57 F.R.D. 229 (1972) .....	18
Smith, Abbe, <i>The Lawyer’s “Conscience” and the Limits of Persuasion</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 479 (2007) .....	17
State Bar of Tex., <i>Performance Guidelines for Non- Capital Criminal Def. Representation</i> , 74 Tex. Bar J. 616 (July 2011) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
The Shawshank Redemption (Castle Rock Entertainment 1994) .....	16
Uphoff, Rodney J., <i>The Criminal Defense Lawyer as Effective Negotiator: A Systemic Approach</i> , 2 <i>Clinical L. Rev.</i> 73 (1995) .....	17
Yermish, Steven N., <i>Ethical Issues in Indigent Defense</i> , 33 <i>Champion</i> 22 (2009).....	17
